
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel Meeting 
16 June 2014 

 
Time 
 

5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat 

Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
 

  
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact Derteck Francis 
 Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
  

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 

are not available to the public. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - (24 February 2014) (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]  

 

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT) PANEL 
 
5 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Four - 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 34) 
 [To report on the performance of all corporate performance measures for quarter 

four in 2013/14] 
 



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel Meeting 
Minutes – 24 February 2014   

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel 

  

Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Val Gibson  
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 

  

 
Employees 
Keith Ireland 
Sarah Norman 
Damion Clayton 
Anita Sharma 
Polly Sharma 
Dereck Francis 

Strategic Director, Delivery  
Strategic Director Community 
Policy Officer  
Business Support and Regulation Officer 
Policy and Equalities Manager 
Democratic Support Officer, Delivery 

  
 

Apologies 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peter Bilson. 
 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item 

No. 

 

Title 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 

 

2. Declarations of interests 

There were no declarations of interests. 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting (18 November 2013) 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2013 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 1



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 2 of 3 

 

4. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting  

  

5. Corporate Performance Report – Quarter Three 2013/14 
Polly Sharma, Policy and Equalities Manager presented a report monitoring 
performance of all corporate performance measures as at the end of quarter three 
in 2013/14.  In doing so she reported on the two performance measures currently 
rated red ‘looked after children per 10,000 population’ and ‘percentage of 
appraisals completed’. On the latter she advised that employees were progressing 
the issue of appraisal compliancy and a report would be submitted to the Audit 
Committee on the matter.  
 
Cllr Gibson reported that in addition to the action plan to tackle looked after 
children numbers, which she had reported upon at previous meetings, Emma 
Bennett had been appointed to the post of Assistant Director Children, Young 
People and Families and would be taking up the duties in March. She would be 
reviewing the Council’s procedures and the number of cases as part of the action 
plan. Close monitoring was taking place on this area in meetings involving herself 
and the Leader of the Council (Cllr Roger Lawrence), the Cabinet Member for 
Resources (Cllr Andrew Johnson) and the Strategic Director for Community (Sarah 
Norman). Lessons were also being learnt from the Troubled Families Programme.   
 
Sarah Norman also informed the Panel that approval had been agreed for the 
Assistant Director in Essex, who has had success in this area, to provide mentoring 
and practical support for Emma Bennett. 
 
Referring to the measure ‘performance appraisals completed’, Cllr Sweet reported 
that it was critical that key data is obtained on whether performance appraisals 
were being recorded correctly. Polly Sharma advised the Panel that a 
questionnaire had been issued to heads of service regarding the recording of 
information relating to appraisals and the returns would be analysed. 
 
Resolved: 

That the quarter three corporate performance report be noted.  
 

6. Wolverhampton Adult Safeguarding Peer Review - Outcome and Action Plan 
Amrita Sharma, Business Support and Regulation Officer outlined the salient points 
of the adult safeguarding peer review report produced by the Local Government 
Association following their on-site visit in September 2013, along with the 
corresponding action plan. 
 
In welcoming the report Cllr John Reynolds highlighted the action ‘increasing 
councillor awareness, understanding and ownership of adult safeguarding’ would 
need to be picked up with councillors. 
 
Also referring to the action plan, Sarah Norman advised that the first quarterly 
safeguarding meeting between the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive, 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families and herself as Strategic Director for 
 

Page 2



PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 

Community had been arranged for 24 March. At that meeting the group would need 
to consider how best to action the item on raising member awareness of adult 
safeguarding. 
 
Keith Ireland also reported that the action to make the adult social care/adult 
safeguarding pages more accessible on the Council’s corporate website had been 
completed; adult safeguarding was now included on the homepage of the 
corporate website.  
 
Resolved: 

That a progress report on the areas highlighted for improvement within the 
action plan from the Adult Safeguarding Peer Review be submitted to the 
Panel in six months time. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

     
                 

      

      

 

 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Cabinet (Performance 
Management) Panel Meeting 
16 June 2014 
 

  
Report title Corporate Performance Report – Quarter 4 

2013/14 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Paul Sweet 
Performance and Governance 

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Simon Warren, Chief Executive 

Originating service Policy Team, Office of the Chief Executive 

Accountable officer(s) Charlotte Johns 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Policy 

01902 55(4240) 

charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Members of Senior Executive Board 8 May 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Review and comment on the Quarter 4 performance of the Corporate Performance 

measures. 

 

2. Identify and feedback any further action that may be necessary. 

 

3. Recommend any issues to be referred to a Scrutiny Panel for further consideration 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

     
                 

      

      

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To report on the performance of all corporate performance measures for Quarter 4

 (January 2014 – March 2014). 

 

2.0      Background 

 

2.1 For 2013/14 there is a single set of 52 performance measures focussed on monitoring 

progress towards delivery of the Corporate Plan. 

 

2.2 48 measures have been reported up to and including Quarter 4 and are included in this 

report.   

 

3.0 Performance to date (Highlights) 

 

3.1 The following two measures (or 4% of the total) are currently rated as RED, and 

therefore ‘under-performing’: 

 

• Number of Looked After Children per 10,000 population 

• Percentage of appraisals completed 

 

3.2 Both of the measures have been rated as RED in previous Corporate Performance 

Reports. An exception report detailing performance and actions for these measures is 

shown in Appendix A.  

 

3.3 16 measures (or 31%) are currently rated as AMBER and are deemed ‘of concern’, whilst 

25 measures (or 48%) are rated as GREEN demonstrating that they are currently ‘on-

track or exceeding target’.  

 

3.4 It should be noted that some measures can only be reported as ‘interim’ or ‘estimated’ at 

this point in time. A ‘health-warning’ is issued for these measures as the data presented 

in this report is not final and may change following the outcome of validation processes. 

 

3.5 Performance information for these all measures reported in Quarter 4 is shown in 

Appendix B. The remaining measures will be reported when data becomes available. 

These are listed in Appendix C. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 Monitoring of the performance indicators highlighted in this report is integral to the 

monitoring of the budget.  Where there are areas of underperformance there is often a 

direct impact on the budget and medium term financial strategy.  The impact is assessed 

and monitored on a case by case basis and fed in to the budget process. 

 

 [GE/02062014/A] 

 

 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

     
                 

      

      

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 

          [RB/020162014/L] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 Most of the performance measures in this report have equalities implications, however 

there are no equality implications relating to this report. 

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 Some performance measures relate to services and outcomes with implications for the 

local environment. There are however, no specific environmental implications arising 

from this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 Some of the performance measures incorporate human resources information, but there 

 are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising directly from this report.  

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

  

10.1 Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 02/09/13  

Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 18/11/13 

 Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 24/02/14 

 

 

 

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT           

     
        Report Pages 

                                           Page 4 of 29 
 

      

      

 

 

Appendix A: Exception Report 
 

Number of Looked after Children per 10,000 population. 
 

 Q4 2011/12 Q1 2012/13 Q2 2012/13 Q3 2012/13 Q4 2012/13 Q1 2013/14 Q2 2013/14 Q3 2013/14 Q4 2013/14 

Period 102 107 109 113 118 125 127 133 139 

 
 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Q4

2011/12

Q1

2012/13

Q2

2012/13

Q3

2012/13

Q4

2012/13

Q1

2013/13

Q2

2013/13

Q3

2013/14

Q4

2013/14

L
A

C
 p

e
r 

1
0

,0
0

0

Reporting Period

Lac per 10,000 Target Comparator Group Average

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Children and Young Person (CYP) population of 
Wolverhampton is 56,200 (2011 Census). The number of 
Looked after Children (LAC) has risen from 66
[...]
 increased in 2012/13 and is now 24 
percentage points higher (65%) higher than in 2007.  
 
After consistently trailing the national average the 
figure is also now above the England average of 59% 

 

Schools, 
Skills & 
Learning 

James 
McElligott 

% of residents with no 

qualifications 

2012 
21.9% 

2013 
22.9% � 

After reducing from 30% in 2007 to 20% in 2011, 
Annual Population Survey data shows performance 
for this measure worsening for the second year in a 
row. This is contrary to the national trend which 
continues to fall. 

 

Schools, 
Skills & 
Learning 

James 
McElligott 

P
age 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT           

 Performance is on track or exceeding target  
Performance on this measure is of concern, 
management action may become necessary  Under-performing / Requires attention 

 Not applicable ? Not due to be reported   

� Better to be high � Better to be low   

Report Pages  
Page 10 of 29 

Empowering People and Communities 
 

Measure  
Previous 

Performance 
Outturn 

Latest 
Performance 

Target / 
Aim 

Performance Commentary 
RAG 
Status 

Cabinet 
Portfolio 

Lead AD 

Number of active 
borrowers 

Q3 2013/14 
39,220 

Q4 2013/14 
38,327 � 

The number of borrowers has fallen over the year by 
around 7.5%. However four libraries have been closed 
for refurbishments or moves at various points during the 
period:  
 
Despite the library closures, PC usage has actually 
increased by 4% over the year with a total of 151,102 
hours used. 
 
As the decrease in borrowers is likely to be due to 
library closures rather than other factors, the RAG rating 
has been set to Amber. 

 

Leisure and 
Communities 

Emma 
Bennett 

% of Statutory Visits 
Completed on Time 
(combine looked 
after children and 
child protection) 

Q3 2013/14 
81% 

Q4 2013/14 
83% 

90% 

The timescales that are measured for Looked after 
Children (LAC) visits are:  
New placements within 7 
[...]
ealth and social care services with 
the aim of improving outcomes. 
 
The target for this indicator for 14/15 will be set following 
the Demand Management work that is currently being 
undertaken within the Directorate. 

 

Adult 
Services 

Tony Ivko 

P
age 17



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT           

 Performance is on track or exceeding target  
Performance on this measure is of concern, 
management action may become necessary  Under-performing / Requires attention 

 Not applicable ? Not due to be reported   

� Better to be high � Better to be low   

Report Pages  
Page 14 of 29 

Measure  
Previous 

Performance 
Outturn 

Latest 
Performance 

Target / 
Aim 

Performance Commentary 
RAG 
Status 

Cabinet 
Portfolio 

Lead AD 

Number of Looked 
After Children per 
10,000 population 

Q3 2013/14 
133 

Q4 2013/14 
139 

110 

The child and young person population of 
Wolverhampton is 56,200 (2011 Census). The number 
of Looked After Children (LAC) has risen from 661 at the 
end of March 2013 to 783 at the end of March 2014. The 
target is based on a comparator group identified due to 
their similar JSA rates which research has shown to 
have a link with LAC numbers. 
 
There is LAC action plan in place and the situation is 
being closely monitored by Community Directorate 
Management Team with further actions to improve in 
development. 
 
Following discussions with Essex to understand how 
they have successfully managed to reduce their LAC 
numbers, plans are being developed to address the 
continually rising LAC numbers, including a summit 
which is due to be held with partners at the beginning of 
May and the implementation of a 'Families are First' 
initiative which will work to help families to stay together. 

 
Children and 
Families 

John 
Welsby P

age 18



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT           

 Performance is on track o
[...]
of 7.7% (328 offences) compared to the 
previous quarter, but is an increase of 3.6% (138 
offences) compared to the same period in 2013. 
February 2014 was the lowest month for recorded 
offences in the last 6 years (1199 offences). Theft 
from shops and stalls and assaults accounted for 
20% of TRC in the period. Overall, TRC for 2013/14 
has seen a slight increase of 1.7% (275 offences) 
compared to the previous year; this and the particular 
rise in certain crime types reinforces the view that 
external factors, such as welfare reforms are starting 
to impact on offending behaviour. 

 

Leisure and 
Communities 

Keren Jones 

Number of visitors to 
cultural and 
entertainment 
attractions and 
events 

Q3 2013/14 
337,280 

Q4 2013/14 
222,034 � 

Q4 Figures breakdown by venue:- 
 
Art Gallery 62,850 
Light House 25,268 
Grand Theatre 69,763 
NAC 10,000 
Civic Halls 54,153 

 

Leisure and 
Communities 

Keren Jones 

Number of empty 
properties/homes 
brought back into 
use 

Q3 2013/14 
31 

Q4 2013/14 
101 

200 

There have been 101 properties bought back into 
use in Q4, bringing the years total to 202 exceeding 
the 200 target.  This is also an improvement on the 
2012/13 figure of 197 

 

Economic, 
Regeneration 

and 
Prosperity 

Nick 
Edwards 

P
age 25



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MEASURES REPORT           

 Performance is on track or exceeding target  
Performance on this measure is of concern, 
management action may become necessary  Under-performing / Requires attention 

 Not applicable ? Not due to be reported   

� Better to be high � Better to be low   

Report Pages  
Page 22 of 29 

Measure  
Previous 

Performance 
Outturn  

Latest 
Performance 

Target / 
Aim 

Performance Commentary 
RAG 
Status 

Cabinet 
Portfolio 

Lead AD 

Increase on baseline 
of homes meeting 
statutory minimum 
standard 

Q2 2013/14 
259 

Q3 2013/14 
775 

770 
Q4 figures will be available mid-May 
 
Q3 figure s
[...]
port Pages 
Page 29 of 29 

 

 

Encouraging Enterprise and Business 

 

Measure  Cabinet Portfolio  

Number of work experience/volunteering/apprenticeship opportunities 

provided 
Economic Regeneration & Prosperity 

 

Empowering People and Communities 

 

Measure  Cabinet Portfolio  

Growth in leisure services income Leisure and Communities 

Gaps in educational performance Skills, Schools and Learning 

Proportion of NEETs Skills, Schools and Learning 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - (24 February 2014)
	5 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Four - 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel 
Minutes - 16 June 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel  

 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
 

Employees  

Robert Baldwin Head of Legal Services 
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer 
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery 
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy 
Polly Sharma Policy and Equalities Manager 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

2. Declarations of interests 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - (24 February 2014) 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

DECISION ITEM (AMBER - delegated to Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 
 

5. Corporate Performance Report - Quarter Four - 2013/14 
The Panel discussed the quarter four report monitoring performance of all corporate 
measures. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 3 

 
Referring to performance measure ‘looked after children per 10,000 population’ Cllr 
Elias Mattu asked for an update on the discussions with Essex Country Council.  Cllr 
Val Gibson reported that the discussions had been wide and varied.  Nicky 
O'Shaughnessy, Director for Local Delivery – Children, Young People and Families 
from Essex would be acting as a mentor to Emma Bennett, Assistant Director 
Children Young People and Families who would be exploring all that Essex had done 
in order to reduce their number of looked after children (LAC).   She also reported 
that there was a detailed project plan in place to reduce the number of LAC.  She 
undertook to share this with the Panel. 
 
Charlotte Johns added that more data on the LAC profile could also be presented to 
the Panel.   
 
Cllr Roger Lawrence reminded the Panel that he and Councillors Val Gibson, Andrew 
Johnson and Sarah Norman held regular meetings at which detailed reports on the 
LAC position are presented.  He suggested that a presentation be made to the Panel 
on the data, trends, action taken as well as some of the side issues that have been 
highlighted. 
 
Referring to performance measures within her children and families portfolio, Cllr 
Gibson informed the Panel that although some of the measures where rated amber 
status they were in an improving position and performance was not deteriorating.  
 
Cllr Paul Sweet reported that he would want to see a marked improvement in the 
performance on ‘percentage of appraisals completed’.  Keith Ireland reported that the 
performance management framework for employees relating to appraisals would 
need to be reviewed within the next six weeks with a view to putting in place 
arrangements from Autumn. 
 
Keith Ireland also updated the Panel on the latest position regarding data protection 
training.  92% of Council employees had now completed the training.  He thanked 
Councillors who had also completed the training.  He reported that there were some 
problems with the whole of e-learning that would need to be reviewed to see if the 
user experience could be improved. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Gibson, Charlotte Johns undertook to circulate a 
note on the number of councillors who had completed the data protection training.  
She was also asked to circulate information to the Directorates how many of their 
employees had completed the training. 
 
Councillor John Reynolds suggested that it would useful if comparative data on 
performance in previous year’s quarter could be included for the measure ‘number of 
visitors to cultural and entertainment attractions and events’. 
 
Referring to performance measure ‘number of ‘active borrowers’, Cllr Elias Mattu 
explained that a small number of libraries had been closes for a few weeks for 
refurbishment or moves at various points of the year which had contributed to the 
decrease in borrowers.  He anticipated that performance against the measure would 
improve during the coming quarters. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

Resolved: 
1. That a presentation be made to the Panel on the data, trends, action taken as 

well as side issues that have been highlighted in terms of the looked after 
children. 

2. That the feedback from the Panel be taken on board for the next quarterly 
performance monitoring report. 

 


